commitment are made or which are highly probable forecast transactions (for
instance, foreign exchange denominated income) the Company has entered
into foreign currency forward contracts as per the policy of the Company.
The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated
monetary items are as follows:
The above table represents total exposure of the Company towards foreign
exchange denominated liabilities (net). The details of exposures hedged
using forward exchange contracts are given as a part of note 49 and the
details of unhedged exposures are given as part of note 49.
The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD and EURO. The
below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in
the respective foreign currency rates against INR, with all other variables
held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged
exposure of the Company as at the report ing date. 5% represents
management’s assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rate.

   (Rs. in Crores)

Particulars Impact on Profit Impact on Pre-
before tax tax Equity

For the year ended For the year ended

March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
2017 2016 2017 2016

USD Sensitivity
RUPEES / USD –
Increase by 5% (7.69) (3.82) (7.69) (3.82)
RUPEES / USD –
Decrease by 5%  7.69  3.82  7.69  3.82
EURO Sensitivity
RUPEES / EURO –
Increase by 5% (4.52) (6.78) (4.52) (6.78)
RUPEES / EURO –
Decrease by 5%  4.52  6.78  4.52  6.78

GUJARAT NARMADA VALLEY FERTILIZERS & CHEMICALS LIMITED 78

(II I) Equity price risk

The Company’s non-listed equity securities are susceptible to market price
risk arising from uncertaint ies about future values of the investment
securit ies. The Company manages the equity price risk through
diversification and by placing limits on individual and total equity instruments.
Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Company’s senior
management on a regular basis. The Company’s Board of Directors reviews
and approves all equity investment decisions.

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a

[…]

Rs. 5.3 crore increase (decrease) in the EBITDA would
result in increase (decrease) in fair value as of March 31,
2017 by  Rs. 7.91 crore (Rs. 7.91 crore)
[Rs. 4.7 crore increase (decrease) in the EBITDA would
result in increase (decrease) in fair value of March 31,
2016 by Rs.  7.17 Crore (8.75 crore)]
[Rs. 3.8 crore increase (decrease) in the EBITDA would
result in increase (decrease) in fair value of April 01,
2015 by Rs.  7.91 Crore (6.44 crore)]

FVTOCI assets in
unquoted equity shares
(Gujarat State Petrolium
Corporation Ltd)

Discounted free
cash flow method

Gas trading margin Decreasing the Gas trading margin by 25% would change the fair value by Rs. 18.43 crore as at
31.03.2017. No sensitivity analysis has been carried out as at 31.03.2016 and 01.04.2015 on account of
non-availability of data.

FVTOCI assets in
unquoted equity shares
(Bhavnagar Energy Co.
Ltd)

Net asset value Share holders fund (Rs.
Crores)

31 March 2017 : Rs 791.20 crores -
Rs. 874.50 crores (Rs. 832.85 crores)

Rs. 41.65 crore increase (decrease) in the shareholders
fund would result in increase (decrease) in fair value as
of March 31, 2017 by  Rs. 1.82 crore (Rs. 1.82 crore)

Discount to Book Value 31 March 2017 : 20% - 30% (25%)
31 March 2016 : 20% - 30% (25%);
April 01, 2015 : 20% - 30% (25%)

5% increase (decrease) in the discount to book value
would result in decrease (increase) in fair value as of
March 31, 2017 :  Rs. 2.41 crore (Rs. 2.46 crore)
[ Rs. 2.41 crore (Rs. 2.46 crore) as of March 31, 2016,
Rs. 2.41 crore (Rs. 2.46 crore) as of April 01, 2015]

As at April 01, 2015
Financial l iabilities
Borrowings (including current maturities) 18 & 20  -  -  3,831.68  3,831.68
Trade payables 19  -  -  246.02  246.02
Derivative instruments not designated as hedge 20  -  5.96  -  5.96
Other financial liabilities 20  -  -  238.05  238.05

Total -  5.96  4,315.75  4,321.71

50.2  Fair value measurements:
a) Quantitative disclosures of fair value measurement hierarchy for financial assets and financial liab ilities

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities: (Rs. in Crores)
As at March 31, 2017 As at March 31, 2016 As at April 01, 2015

Significant Significant Significant Total Significant Significant Significant Total Significant Significant Significant Total
Particulars observable observable observable observable observable observable observable observable observable

inputs inputs inputs inputs inputs inputs inputs inputs inputs
(Level 1*) (Level 2) (Level 3) (Level 1*) (Level 2) (Level 3) (Level 1*) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Financial assets measured at fair value
Investment in quoted equity investments
measured at FVTOCI (refer note 7)  303.32  -  -  303.32  193.63  -  -  193.63  189.82  -  -  189.82
Investment in unquoted equity investments

[…]

commitment are made or which are highly probable forecast transactions (for
instance, foreign exchange denominated income) the Company has entered
into foreign currency forward contracts as per the policy of the Company.

The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated
monetary items are as follows:

The above table represents total exposure of the Company towards foreign
exchange denominated liabilities (net). The details of exposures hedged
using forward exchange contracts are given as a part of note 49 and the
details of unhedged exposures are given as part of note 49.

The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD and EURO. The
below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in
the respective foreign currency rates against INR, with all other variables
held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged
exposure of the Company as at the report ing date. 5% represents
management’s assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rate.

   (Rs. in Crores)

Particulars Impact on Profit Impact on Pre-
before tax tax Equity

For the year ended For the year ended

March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
2017 2016 2017 2016

USD Sensitivity
RUPEES / USD –
Increase by 5% (7.69) (3.82) (7.69) (3.82)
RUPEES / USD –
Decrease by 5%  7.69  3.82  7.69  3.82
EURO Sensitivity
RUPEES / EURO –
Increase by 5% (4.52) (6.78) (4.52) (6.78)
RUPEES / EURO –
Decrease by 5%  4.52  6.78  4.52  6.78

(II I) Equity price risk

The Company’s non-listed equity securities are susceptible to market price
risk arising from uncertaint ies about future values of the investment
securit ies. The Company manages the equity price risk through
diversification and by placing limits on individual and total equity instruments.
Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Company’s senior
management on a regular basis. The Company’s Board of Directors reviews
and approves all equity investment decisions.

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a